BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #51

DATE: 04/29/2025

NAME: Anthony Farrior

DOB: 11/04/1981

PERMIT: # 76708 Owner/Trainer

The Board of Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Anthony Farrior is hereby fined three hundred ($300.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g. “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse

1s entered.”

Mzr. Farrior scratched the horse “Motivating” which was scheduled to run in the 7th race on
Monday, April 28, 2025 to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is issued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #52

DATE: 04/30/2025

NAME: Orlando Bocachica
DOB: 06/17/1981

PERMIT: # 74639 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Orlando Bocachica
in violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.D

“A rider who elects to use a riding crop, ... may NOT: Use the crop on the head, flank or other
part of the horse other than the shoulder or hind quarters;”

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 6th race on Sunday, April 27, 2025. Mr.
Bocachica was represented by fellow Jockey Kevin Gonzalez.

Mr. Bocachica is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars. This 1s his first offense at
Mountaineer Park for 2025.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #53

DATE: 04/30/2025
NAME: Erik Barbaran
DOB: 01/19/1992
PERMIT: # 71800 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a race review in the Stewards stand, the Board of Stewards hereby finds Jockey Erk
Barbaran in violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6)
times during the race), 7th race on Monday. April 28, 2025. Mr. Barbaran was present for the
review. This is Mr. Barbaran’s 1t offense at Mountaineer Park for 2025.

Mr. Barbaran is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is 1ssued,
unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the Commission
Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #54

DATE: 05/01/2025

NAME: Christine Christian
DOB: 11/25/1976

PERMIT: # Groom

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Groom Christine Christian is hereby suspended for violation of WV Rule of Racing 178-1-
24.3.b.5.

Having refused testing ordered by the Board of Stewards on Friday, December 1, 2023 and
failing to complete necessary steps to be considered for reinstatement..

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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